

Nos. 10-196, 10-252

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DIST., ET AL.,

Respondents.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DIST., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION**

RICK J. BURGESS
*Gunster, Yoakley &
Stewart, P.A.
450 East Las Olas Blvd.,
Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale,
Florida 33301
(954) 468-1362*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
*Counsel of Record
J. BISHOP GREWELL
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent
United States Sugar Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE HELD THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CWA UNAMBIGUOUSLY MANDATES THAT NO SECTION 402 PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR WATER TRANSFERS.	15
A. The CWA By Its Plain Language Requires A Section 402 Permit Only When There Is An “Addition” Of Pollutants.....	16
1. There is no “addition” when pollutants are merely conveyed in “navigable waters” from one body of water to another.	17
2. “Navigable waters” must be read as a unitary whole.....	19
B. Other Statutory Provisions Confirm The Unitary Waters Reading Of The CWA.	21
1. Congress left water flow management to the States in Section 304(f).	22
2. Pollution and pollutants are different under the CWA.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. Congress sought to retain the States’ authority over water allocation and protection.....	24
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO END CONFUSION ON AN ISSUE OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	25
A. Failure To Resolve This Dispute Will Delay Time-Sensitive Water Transfer Projects That Provide Critical Services Nationwide.....	25
B. Disarray In The Courts Of Appeals And The Changing Positions Of The Government Have Left The Law In A State Of Confusion.	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>62 Cases, Etc. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	20
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	1, 24
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	17
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	21
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 31
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 31
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	17
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	11, 31
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , No. 08- 13652-C (11th Cir.)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	24
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration & Dev.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11, 16, 18, 19
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11, 16, 18, 23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14, 25
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	18
 Statutes and Regulations	
33 U.S.C. § 407	12
33 U.S.C. § 419	12
33 U.S.C. § 512	12
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 2, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1254	12
33 U.S.C. § 1311	2, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1312	21
33 U.S.C. § 1313	3, 12, 21, 23, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1314	3, 12, 22, 23, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1329	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342	2, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1344	2, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1362	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365	5
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 373.4592	4
Fla. Stat. § 373.4595	4
Fla. Stat. § 403.067	4
Other Authorities	
<i>The Clean Water Act Handbook</i> (M. Ryan ed. 2003)	3
<i>A Glass Half Empty</i> , THE ECONOMIST, May 20, 2010	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New Orleans District, Pump Station Repairs and Stormproofing</i> , available at http://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/hps2/hps_pumps_storm.asp	27
<i>Urban Land Institute, Infrastructure 2010: Investment Imperative</i> (2010), available at http://www.uli.org/sitecore/~media/Documents/ResearchAndPublications/Reports/Infrastructure/IR2010.ashx	29
<i>Volume VI – The Performance—Interior Drainage and Pumping</i> , in <i>Performance Evaluation of the New Orleans and Southeast Louisiana Hurricane Protection Systems: Final Report of the Interagency Performance Evaluation Task Force</i> (Mar. 26, 2007), available at https://ipet.wes.army.mil/	27
Walsh, Bryan, <i>Dying for a Drink</i> , TIME, Dec. 4, 2008	29
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	18
